© 2022 JETIR September 2022, Volume 9, Issue 9                                  www.jetir.org (ISSN-2349-5162)
JETIR2209446 Journal of Emerging Technologies and Innovative Research (JETIR) www.jetir.org e410
Analysis of Cold-Formed Steel Built-up Battened
Columns Under Compression
Prof. L R Wankhade, Visharad Kende
Government College of Engineering, V.M.V Amravati, Maharashtra, India – 444604
Abstract: This paper presents a detailed numerical study of the flexural buckling strength and axial cyclic
response of a cold-formed steel (CFS) channel built-up battened columns. A total 36 double channels welded

C-60-B5 60 2172 5 672
C-80-B7 80 2896 7 800
C-100-B8 100 3620 8 800
C-120-B9 120 4344 9 800
Table 1.3 Channels with Lips – Rectangular
Naming Slenderness
Ration
Specimen ID Batten
Width
Length
(mm)
No. of
battens
Max Spacing
(mm)
LC-20-B3 20 90 x 50 x 15
x 2 mm
@ Spacing
26 mm
62 mm 720 3 259
LC-40-B4 40 1440 4 518
LC-60-B5 60 2160 5 777
LC-80-B7 80 2880 7 925
LC-100-B8 100 3600 8 925
LC-120-B9 120 4320 9 925
© 2022 JETIR September 2022, Volume 9, Issue 9                                  www.jetir.org (ISSN-2349-5162)
JETIR2209446 Journal of Emerging Technologies and Innovative Research (JETIR) www.jetir.org e413
Table 1.4 Hat Section – Rectangular b > h

Axial Cyclic
Response P𝑛 (kN)
PFEA / P𝑛
Pinned
End
Fixed
End
Pinned
End
Fixed
End
Pinned
End
Fixed
End
BC-20-B3 20 140.855 184.928 145.211 196.731 0.97 0.94
BC-40-B4 40 150.357 193.960 181.153 215.511 0.83 0.90
BC-60-B5 60 140.010 169.012 132.084 157.955 1.06 1.07
BC-80-B7 80 125.699 150.838 118.583 139.664 1.06 1.08
BC-100-B8 100 108.962 128.306 102.794 123.371 1.06 1.04
BC-120-B9 120 89.400 103.810 81.272 92.687 1.1 1.12
Mean 1.01 1.03
SD 0.09 0.08
© 2022 JETIR September 2022, Volume 9, Issue 9                                  www.jetir.org (ISSN-2349-5162)

Axial Cyclic
Response P𝑛 (kN)
PFEA / P𝑛
Pinned
End
Fixed
End
Pinned
End
Fixed
End
Pinned
End
Fixed
End
FC-20-B3 20 146.578 193.480 174.497 233.108 0.84 0.83
FC-40-B4 40 144.108 186.899 150.112 196.735 0.96 0.95
FC-60-B5 60 144.173 178.216 138.627 169.729 1.04 1.05
FC-80-B7 80 132.023 158.427 122.243 149.459 1.08 1.06
FC-100-B8 100 101.381 119.588 93.871 107.736 1.08 1.11
FC-120-B9 120 79.994 91.993 71.423 77.305 1.12 1.19
Mean 1.02 1.03
SD 0.10 0.13
Table 2.3.1 Back-To-Back Channels with Lips – Rectangular
Naming Slenderness
Ratio
Finite Element
Analysis PFEA (kN)
Axial Cyclic
Response P𝑛 (kN)
PFEA / P𝑛
Pinned
End
Fixed
End
Pinned
End
Fixed
End
Pinned
End
Fixed
End
BLC-20-B3 20 192.535 255.146 196.464 271.431 0.98 0.94
BLC-40-B4 40 184.102 236.491 200.110 257.055 0.92 0.92
BLC-60-B5 60 185.507 231.883 180.103 218.757 1.03 1.06
BLC-80-B7 80 160.978 198.000 154.786 183.333 1.04 1.08
BLC-100-B8 100 146.124 173.887 140.503 159.529 1.04 1.09
BLC-120-B9 120 114.550 129.732 102.276 115.832 1.12 1.12
Mean 1.02 1.04
SD 0.07 0.08
Table 2.3.2 Face-To-Face Channels with Lips – Rectangular
Naming Slenderness
Ratio
Finite Element
Analysis PFEA (kN)
Axial Cyclic
Response P𝑛 (kN)
PFEA / P𝑛
Pinned
End
Fixed
End
Pinned
End
Fixed
End
Pinned
End
Fixed
End
FLC-20-B3 20 205.061 271.680 220.495 292.129 0.93 0.93
FLC-40-B4 40 202.755 260.553 204.803 274.266 0.99 0.95
FLC-60-B5 60 194.150 238.687 192.227 229.506 1.01 1.04
FLC-80-B7 80 171.173 210.532 164.589 202.434 1.04 1.04
FLC-100-B8 100 140.289 164.943 128.705 154.152 1.09 1.07
FLC-120-B9 120 103.837 118.412 94.397 109.640 1.10 1.08
Mean 1.03 1.02
SD 0.06 0.06
Table 4 Hat Section – Rectangular b > h
Naming Slenderness